

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JONI BEY, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

JEFFREY RASAWEHR,

Appellant.

Case No. 2019-0295

On Appeal From the
Mercer County Court of Appeals
Third Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case Nos. 10-18-02, 10-18-03

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES
JONI BEY AND REBECCA RASAWEHR**

Ryan K. Miltner (0075405)
Kristine H. Reed (0066668)
Miltner Reed LLC
100 N. Main Street
PO Box 477
New Knoxville, OH 45871
866-740-5219
ryan@miltner-reed.com
kristine@miltner-reed.com

Attorneys for Appellees

Dennis E. Sawan (0090289)
Sawan & Sawan LLC
416 N. Erie Street
Suite 200
Toledo, OH 43604
419-900-0955
des@sawanandsawan.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| I. Statement of the Facts and Case | 1 |
| A. This case requires the Court to determine whether provisions of civil stalking protection orders constitute an unconstitutional prior restraint on the speech of the offender..... | 1 |
| B. Rasawehr knowingly engaged in a pattern of conduct that caused his mother and sister to fear physical harm and suffer actual mental distress in violation of R.C. 2903.211. | 3 |
| II. Summary of Argument | 6 |
| III. Prior restraints on the exercise of free speech in the context of protection orders are constitutional because speech integral to illegal conduct is categorically unprotected speech..... | 7 |
| A. Speech integral to illegal conduct is categorically unprotected speech. | 7 |
| B. The Protection Orders restrict speech integral to illegal conduct..... | 8 |
| C. Other courts considering the intersection of the First Amendment and protection orders recognize the applicability of the speech integral to illegal conduct exception..... | 10 |
| D. Neither Rasawehr nor the <i>amici</i> persuasively argue that Rasawehr’s speech is protected by the First Amendment. | 11 |
| E. Holding that speech integral to menacing by stalking is protected speech creates disastrous consequences. | 13 |
| IV. The Protection Orders survive judicial scrutiny as the State’s interests outweigh those of Rasawehr..... | 14 |
| A. The Protection Orders are narrowly tailored to advance Ohio’s compelling interest in protecting its citizens. | 15 |
| 1. Prevention of mental distress and physical harm are compelling state interests..... | 15 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | The Protection Orders are narrowly tailored to achieve Ohio’s compelling state interest. | 16 |
| 3. | The value of Rasawehr’s speech is decidedly low, whereas the interest in upholding the Protection Orders is compelling. | 18 |
| B. | The Protection Orders were issued in contexts that suggest the application of intermediate scrutiny review. | 21 |
| 1. | The first sentence of the Protection Orders is a content neutral restriction. | 21 |
| 2. | The Protection Orders restrict a course of action that combines speech and nonspeech elements. | 22 |
| V. | Conclusion | 23 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |
| | APPENDIX | 26 |
| | U.S. Constitution, Amendment 1 Religious and political freedom. | 26 |
| | Ohio Constitution, Article I, § 11 Freedom of speech and of the press | 26 |
| | Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.211 | 27 |
| | Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.214 | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

page

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| Altafulla v. Ervin, 189 Cal. Rptr. 3d 316 (Cal. App.2014). | 16 |
| Bantam Books Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963). | 6 |
| Bey v. Rasaweher, 3d Dist. Mercer, Nos. 10-18-02, 10-18-03, 2019-Ohio-57 | 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 18, 20, 21, 23 |
| Chucales v. Royalty, 164 Ohio St. 214, 129 N.E.2d 823 (1955)..... | 14 |
| Giboney v. Empire Storage and Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1947) | 6, 7, 8, 11 |
| Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989). | 20 |
| Kingsley v. Brown, 354 U.S. 436 (1957). | 6 |
| Konigsberg v. State Bar of California, 366 U.S. 36 (1961). | 15 |
| Mottice v. Kirkpatrick, 5th Dist. Stark No. 2001CA00103, 2001-Ohio-7042. | 16 |
| Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 11 |
| Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989). | 18 |
| Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011). | 19, 20 |
| State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas, 125 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2010-Ohio-1533, 926 N.E.2d 634. | 6 |
| State v. Batista, 151 Ohio St. 3d 584, 2017-Ohio-8304, 91 N.E.3d 724. | 11, 14 |
| State v. Benner, 96 Ohio App. 3d 327 (1st Dist. 1994). | 23 |
| State v. Doyle, 787 N.W.2d 254, 259 (Neb. App.2010). | 16 |
| State v. Hart, 12th Dist. Brown No. CA2011-03-008, 2012-Ohio-1896. | 13 |
| State v. Phipps, 58 Ohio St. 2d 271, 389 N.E.2d 1128 (1977) | 11 |
| State v. Robinson, 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2008-08-102, 2009-Ohio-3673. | 13 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| State v. Szerlip, 5th Dist. Knox, No. 01-CA-05, 2002-Ohio-900, 2002 Ohio App. LEXIS 893..... | 23 |
| State v. Tarbay, 1st Dist. Hamilton, No. C-030619, 2004-Ohio-2721..... | 13 |
| State v. Thompson, 95 Ohio St.3d 264, 767 N.E.2d 251 (2002)..... | 11 |
| State v. Tooley, 11th Dist. Portage, Nos. 2006-0105, 2006-0126, 2007-Ohio-3698. | 11 |
| State v. Werfel, 11th Dist. Lake Nos. 2002-L-101, 2002-L-102, 2003-Ohio-6958..... | 16, 23 |
| State v. Wieger, 5th Dist. Stark, No. 2008CA00132, 2009-Ohio-1391..... | 8 |
| State v. Worst, 12th Dist. Butler No. CA200410254, 2005-Ohio-6550..... | 13 |
| United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 6, 7, 15 |
| United States v. Cassidy, 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011)..... | 20, 22 |
| United States v. Conlan, 786 F.3d 380 (5th Cir.2015). | 10 |
| United States v. Gonzalez, 905 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 21, 22 |
| United States v. Osinger, 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014). | 10, 23 |
| United States v. Petrovic, 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012). | 10, 23 |
| United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, 529 U.S. 803(2000)..... | 14, 15, 18 |
| United States v. Sayer, 748 F.3d 425 (1st Cir.2014)..... | 10 |
| United States v. Sergentakis, S.D. NY No. 15-CR-0033-NSR, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77719 (June 15, 2015)..... | 10 |
| Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. 2261A..... | 10 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.211..... | 1, 3, 17 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.214..... | 1, 2, 17 |

Articles

Kohn, Why Doesn't She Leave? The Collision of First Amendment Rights and Effective Court Remedies for the Victims of Domestic Violence, 29 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2001).....7, 13, 15, 17, 19

Volokh, Freedom of Speech, Shielding Children, and Transcending Balancing, 1997 S. Ct. Rev. 141 (1997).....15

Volokh, One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and Cyberstalking, 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013).....19

Volokh, The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception, 101 Cornell L. Rev. 983 (2016).8, 12, 20

Winkler, Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts, 59 Vand. L. Rev. 793 (2006).....15

Treatises

1 Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 13:7 (October 2018).....13
